

CV-24-455

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

**LAUREN COWLES, individually and on behalf
of ARKANSANS FOR LIMITED GOVERNMENT,
an Arkansas ballot question committee**

PETITIONERS

v.

**JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity
as Arkansas Secretary of State**

RESPONDENT

ORIGINAL ACTION

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Amanda Orcutt (Ark. Bar No. 2019102)
Peter Shults (Ark. Bar No. 2019021)
Steven Shults (Ark. Bar No. 78139)
Shults Law Firm LLP
200 West Capitol Avenue, Suite 1600
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 375-2301
aorcutt@shultslaw.com
pshults@shultslaw.com
sshults@shultslaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

ARGUMENT4

 I. Standard of Review and Jurisdiction5

 II. Petitioners Complied with § 7-9-111(f)(2).....5

 A. The Sponsor Affidavits Were “Signed by the Sponsor”6

 B. Petitioners Correctly Submitted Sponsor Affidavits10

 III. Noncompliance with § 7-9-111(f)(2) Does Not Allow the Secretary to
 Reject Petitions or Refuse to Count Signatures.....11

 IV. The Secretary Pulled a Bait and Switch on Petitioners.....14

 V. The Secretary Treats Petitioners Differently.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

INDEX TO ADDENDUM.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dupwe v. Wallace, 355 Ark. 521, 140 S.W.3d 464 (2004) 16

Evans v. White, 284 Ark. 376, 682 S.W.2d 733 (1985)..... 8

Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. D.C., 82 F.4th 1122
(D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 16

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) 7

Statutes and Rules

Act 1413 of 2013..... 7, 12-13

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-101 6

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-103 8

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-109 8

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-111 5, 8, 11-15

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-123 11

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-126 9, 11-13

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-9-6016, 7, 9-10, 13-15

Miscellaneous

Op. Ark. Att’y Gen. No. 53 (2024)..... 6
